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14/078

	COMPLAINT NUMBER
	14/078

	COMPLAINANT
	J. Moore

	ADVERTISER
	Cigna Life Insurance Limited

	ADVERTISEMENT
	Cigna Television

	DATE OF MEETING
	4 March 2014

	OUTCOME
	Not Upheld


SUMMARY

The television advertisement for Cigna Funeral Plan showed people talking about what kind of funeral they would like. The advertisement showed the following text on screen “Accidental death is covered immediately. In the event of death by natural causes within the first 24 months there is a 100% refund of premiums only… Cigna Protecting New Zealanders for 90 years.”

The Complainant said the claim “protecting New Zealanders for 90 years” was untrue and “only in very small print which you don’t have time to read that you have to pay in for two years to pay on death.” The Complainant said the advertisement was “a con to get old folk to buy in and should not be allowed to go on.” 

The Complaints Board said the information about the lineage of the company provided was clearly identifiable on their website. The Complaints Board also said the advertisement was unlikely to mislead or deceive consumers as to the clarity either claim complained of. The Complaints Board said even when considering the age of the applicants for funeral insurance, as stipulated by the Complainant, it said the 0800 number was clearly displayed and consumers were invited to call the number for more information.

Therefore, the Complaints Board said the advertisement was not in breach of Rule 2 of the Code of Ethics and as such had been prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and society required under Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics. Accordingly, the Complaints Board ruled the complaint be Not Upheld.
[No further action required]

Please note this headnote does not form part of the Decision.
COMPLAINTS BOARD Decision
The Chairman directed the Complaints Board to consider the advertisement with reference to Basic Principle 4 and Rule 2 of the Code of Ethics. This required the Complaints Board to consider whether the advertisement was misleading or likely to mislead consumers and whether the advertisement had been prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and society. 

The Complaints Board turned to the response from the Advertiser regarding the claim “protecting New Zealanders for 90 years.” The Advertiser said Cigna's New Zealand heritage dated back over 85 years to just after the First World War. The Complaints Board noted the lineage available on the Advertiser’s website which said Cigna “evolved out of two insurance companies, INA, which started conducting business in New Zealand in 1919 and Monarch Life Insurance Limited, which was first registered in 1968.” 

The Complaints Board noted precedent Decision 04/027 which concerned a similar claim regarding the duration of operation. The Decision stated, in part:

“the Complaints Board reiterated its long-held position that should a claim made by an advertiser be challenged, the onus lay with that advertiser to substantiate the claim. It then noted from the submissions received that the ANZ, then trading as the Union Bank of Australia, opened its first branch in New Zealand in 1840. Contrary to the Complainant's assertion, the first Post Office Savings Banks were set up in February 1867.

Accordingly, the Complaints Board was fully satisfied that the claim made in the ANZ advertisement was accurate and the ANZ was in fact New Zealand's first bank.”
The Complaints Board said the above decision was directly related to the complaint before it. It said it was made clear on the Advertiser’s website the lineage behind the 90 years claim. 

Turning to the Complainant’s other concern relating to the statement “only in very small print which you don’t have time to read that you have to pay in for two years to pay on death” not being clear enough in the advertisement, the Complaints Board noted the Advertiser’s response. The Advertiser said the statement was clearly visible on the screen in capitals for over four seconds and was the “standard for funeral insurance.” 

Further it noted the Advertiser said “when a customer applies for a funeral plan, either on the phone or online, we advise them of this condition before they can buy a policy and it is in the policy wording which we send to all customers and advise them to read and call us if they don't' understand anything. They also have a 30 day free look period to cancel the policy.”

Turning to the response from the Commercial Approvals Bureau (CAB), the Complaints Board noted the 0800 number graphic which was clearly displayed in the advertisement was available to use should the consumer have any questions.

On consideration of the above, and when taking into to account the precedent, the Complaints Board said the advertisement was unlikely to mislead or deceive consumers. The Complaints Board said even when considering the age of the applicants for funeral insurance as stipulated by the Complainant, the 0800 number was clearly displayed and consumers were invited to call the number for more information.

 As such the Complaints Board said the advertisement was not in breach of Rule of the Code of Ethics and as such had been prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and society required under Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics. It said there was no apparent breach of the Advertising Codes.
Accordingly, the Complaints Board ruled to Not Uphold the complaint.

Description of Advertisement

The television advertisement for Cigna Funeral Plan showed people talking about what kind of funeral they would like. The advertisement showed the following text on screen:

“Accidental death is covered immediately. In the event of death by natural causes within the first 24 months there is a 100% refund of premiums only.

…

Cigna Protecting New Zealanders for 90 years.”

Complaint from J. Moore

cigna has not been going for ninety years so that statement is wrong.

they only tell you in very small writing that you have to belong for two years ,to get a claim for death
Further correspondence from complainant

over the last few days I have complained only for you to want more information ,so this is now the second channel I have given you  what asked for so now I should get some results.

as i have said Cigna has not been going for 90 years that is very untrue, in small writing that you do not get time to read which is very bad for older folk, you cannot get a claim on a death until you have paid in for two years. Please stop con on us oldies.
Further correspondence from complainant

I now have complained for the third time and you keep on sending questions, Do you want me to come down and hold your hand and show you how to turn on the TV and see for your self

Further correspondence from complainant

For the 4th time my complaint two with times and TV channels, So now you should be able to see that cigna has not been going for 90 years ,that only in very small print which you dont have time to read that you have to pay in for two years  to pay on death.

to me this is just a con trying to get old folk to buy in and should not be aloud to go on
CODE OF ETHICS
Basic Principle 4: All advertisements should be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

Rule 2: Truthful Presentation - Advertisements should not contain any statement or visual presentation or create an overall impression which directly or by implication, omission, ambiguity or exaggerated claim is misleading or deceptive, is likely to deceive or mislead the consumer, makes false and misleading representation, abuses the trust of the consumer or exploits his/her lack of experience or knowledge. (Obvious hyperbole, identifiable as such, is not considered to be misleading).
Response from Advertiser, cigna

Thank you for forwarding the correspondence from J. Moore with his concerns about our Funeral Plan television commercial. 

We believe we have represented ourselves accurately and have not breached Basic Principle 4 or Rule 2. 

Please find below our response to J. Moore's concerns. 

1. Cigna has not been going for 90 years

As it states on our website: "in New Zealand, Cigna's heritage dates back over 85 years to just after the First World War. We evolved out of two insurance companies, INA, which started conducting business in New Zealand in 1919 and Monarch Life Insurance Limited, which was first registered in 1968. 

In 1986, after various mergers and takeovers, Cigna Life Insurance New Zealand Limited was born. We now protect more than 275,000 New Zealanders with policies ranging from disability cover to term life insurance." 

While our name has changed and we merged, I believe this is accurate. 

2. That only in small print which you don't have time to read that you have to pay in for two years to pay on death: 

Our policy says that accidental death is covered immediately and if you die of natural causes within 24 months of taking out the policy we will refund all premiums paid - this is standard for funeral insurance.
On our television commercial the reference is in capitals and is on screen for 4 seconds which we believe is long enough to read this.
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Also when a customer applies for a funeral plan, either on the phone or online, we advise them of this condition before they can buy a policy and it is in the policy wording which we send to all customers and advise them to read and call us if they don't' understand anything. They also have a 30 day free look period to cancel the policy.
 Please let me know if you need any more information about this complaint.

Response from COMMERCIAL APPROVALS Bureau ON BEHALF OF THE MEDIA

We have been asked to respond to this complaint under the Code of Ethics Basic Principle 4 – social responsibility and Rule 2 – truthful presentation.

One complainant has queried the claim that Cigna has been going for 90 years.

Cigna evolved from two insurance companies  - INA which began business in New Zealand in 1919 and Monarch Life Insurance Limited, which was first registered in 1968.    After a number of mergers and takeovers Cigna Life Insurance New Zealand Limited was born in 1986 but its original guise can be clearly traced back to 1919.  

We refer the ASCB to Decision 04/1027 where the Board recognised the lineage and history of the ANZ Bank in New Zealand.      The ASA Appeal Board in Decisions 06/461 and 07/007, in reviewing the history of Instant Finance,  also endorsed this approach where, despite structural changes to operating companies, the history of the business was recognised and accepted.

CAB contends this section of the complaint is quite clearly covered by such precedence.

In response to the complainant’s other concern that you cannot claim on death until you have paid into it for two years we can confirm that accidental death is covered within this period but if you die from natural causes your premiums are fully refunded.   There is an extremely clear 0800 number graphic displayed through much of this commercial should a consumer wish to learn more about this particular insurance product.
CAB submits the complaint should not be upheld.
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